

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT
OF ECOLOGY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Counsel of Record

ETHAN W. BLEVINS

Pacific Legal Foundation

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT OF ALL RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
1. Freedom Foundation’s Santa Project	6
a. Holiday Canvassing in 2015	7
b. Public Speech at Ecology HQ.....	8
c. Ecology Welcomes, Then Ejects, Santa.....	10
d. Ecology’s New Speech Policy	11
e. Holiday Canvassing in 2017	13
2. Freedom Foundation’s Challenge to Ecology’s Viewpoint-Discriminatory Ban and Decisions Below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17

I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS AND OTHER COURTS' REQUIREMENT FOR FACTUAL INVESTIGATION OF VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION 17

A. The First Amendment Prohibits *Sub Rosa* Viewpoint Discrimination in Any Forum..... 17

B. The Judiciary Has a Critical Role in Determining When Viewpoint Discrimination Occurs 19

C. Ecology Engaged in Viewpoint Discrimination Against Freedom Foundation 26

II. THIS CASE IS IMPORTANT TO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES NATIONWIDE AND CAN BE RESOLVED ONLY BY THIS COURT 28

CONCLUSION..... 32

Appendix

Memorandum Opinion Affirming District Court, (9th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020)..... 1a

Order on Cross Motions for Summary Judgment (W.D. Wash. Dec. 3, 2019) 10a

Order on Petition for Rehearing (9th Cir. May 28, 2021)..... 27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Reg'l Transp.</i> , 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 901 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Boardman v. Inslee</i> , 978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , docket no. 20-1334, 2021 WL 4733644 (Oct. 12, 2021).....	4, 21, 30
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	17
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. Se. Penn. Transp. Auth.</i> , 975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Ch. of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	19
<i>Collins v. Putt</i> , 979 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	18, 19, 22

<i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Yarnell v. Cuffley</i> , 532 U.S. 903 (2001)	23, 24
<i>Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	16
<i>Freedom Foundation v. Sacks</i> , No. 3:19-cv-05937-BJR, 2021 WL 1250526 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 5, 2021).....	21
<i>Freedom Foundation v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 793 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	1
<i>Freedom Foundation v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 840 F. App’x 903 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Hawkins v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	20
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	31
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps. (AFSCME), Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	2, 5, 6, 9, 29–31
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	29
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	26

<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	30
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	6
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	17
<i>Mesa v. White</i> , 197 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	6
<i>Mills v. Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	6
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	17
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Magnavox Co. of Tenn.</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974)	30
<i>NAACP v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 834 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>New England Reg'l Council of Carpenters v. Kinton</i> , 284 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Pomicter v. Luzerne Cty. Convention Ctr. Auth.</i> , 939 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2019).....	22

<i>Porter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 975 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19, 24, 25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	6
<i>Sumnum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	26
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19
<i>Turning Point USA at Arkansas State Univ. v. Rhodes</i> , 973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977)	30
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	29
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	21
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	29

<i>Zukerman v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	18
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1
Statutes	
5 ILCS 315/6 (c).....	5
5 ILCS 315/6 (f).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 14
Cal. Gov't Code § 3550.....	5
Cal. Gov't Code § 3553.....	5
Other Authorities	
ASEA/AFSCME Local 52 (Alaska), Union Membership & Dues Deduction Authorization Form, https://www.afscmelocal52.org/member (visited Sept. 10, 2021).....	31
Bloom, Lackland H., Jr., <i>The Rise of the Viewpoint-Discrimination Principle</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. 3 (2019)	18
LoMonte, Frank D., <i>Everybody Out of the Pool: Recognizing a First Amendment Claim for the Retaliatory Closure of (Real or Virtual) Public Forums</i> , 30 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2019)	20
Sacks, Benjamin I., <i>The Unbundled Union: Politics Without Collective Bargaining</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 148 (2013).....	29

SEIU Local 1000 (California), Membership
Application Form,
[https://www.seiu1000.org/sites/main/files
/file-attachments/membershipform.pdf](https://www.seiu1000.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/membershipform.pdf)
(visited Sept. 10, 2021).....31

Teamsters Local Union 8 (Pennsylvania),
Membership and Dues Deduction
Authorization Card,
[https://www.ibtlocal8.org/docs/
Membership%20and%20Dues%20Deduct
ion%20Authorization%20Card%202018_
103118.pdf](https://www.ibtlocal8.org/docs/Membership%20and%20Dues%20Deduction%20Authorization%20Card%202018_103118.pdf) (visited Sept. 10, 2021).....31
